

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 158716

GARY GILMORE,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 334205
Circuit Court No. 16-003006-01-FH

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
M.J. Kelly, P.J., and Markey and Fort Hood, JJ.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

AMANDA MORRIS SMITH (P73127)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5787

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Questions Presented viii

Counterstatement of Facts..... 1

Argument 10

 I. Defendant—through his affirmative conduct—may waive an error for appellate review. Here, defendant agreed that the restitution amount listed in the presentence investigation report was accurate and then did not object or ask for an evidentiary hearing when the court ordered him to pay that same amount of restitution to the victim. Defendant has waived appellate review of the restitution order.10

 Standard of Review..... 10

 Discussion..... 10

 A. Crime victims in Michigan are constitutionally and statutorily entitled to receive full and complete restitution from defendants.11

 B. Appellate Courts have long recognized the importance of preserving, for appeal, an alleged error by objecting in the trial court.14

 C. Depending on the particular facts and circumstances of the case, an appellate court may find that a defendant either waived or forfeited an error in the trial court.16

 D. For more than 20 years, this Court has held that a defendant, through his actions, can waive his opportunity for an evidentiary hearing regarding a trial court’s restitution order, and this Court’s opinions in *Carines* and *Carter* do not undercut this holding.17

 E. The record in this case supports a finding that defendant’s affirmative conduct waived any error with respect to the trial court’s June 15, 2016 restitution order.20

 F. Defendant’s contention—that he did not waive review of the restitution order and, instead, adequately preserved his objection to the order—is not supported in the record or in our case law.23

 G. If defendant did not waive the question of his entitlement to an evidentiary hearing regarding restitution, the error was forfeited because defendant cannot establish plain error affecting his substantial rights.26

II. A trial court judge necessarily abuses his discretion if he modifies the prosecutor’s plea and sentence agreement; moreover, if an actual controversy does not exist, this Court will not decide it, because the issue is moot. Here, on May 18, 2016, the People offered defendant a plea and sentence agreement that required him to pay \$18,000.80 in restitution and the court refused to order that the restitution amount be established at an evidentiary hearing; weeks later, that agreement was stricken and defendant entered into a different plea. Not only did the trial court not abuse its discretion when it refused to modify the People’s plea agreement, this entire issue is moot because the May 18, 2016 plea and sentence agreement was stricken.29

 Standard of Review..... 29

 Discussion..... 29

 A. The trial court would have necessarily abused its discretion if it had inserted a term in the People’s May 18, 2016 plea offer and sentencing agreement—which specifically stated that defendant would pay \$18,000.80 in restitution—and required, instead, that the amount of restitution be determined at an evidentiary hearing.30

 B. Because the trial court ultimately rejected the May 18, 2016 negotiated plea offer and sentence agreement, defendant’s request—that this Court rule on the legality of such agreements—is moot and should not be decided.33

Relief..... 39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
Federal Court Cases	
<i>Freytag v C.I.R.</i> , 501 US 868; 111 SCt 2631; 115 LEd2d 764 (1991).....	15, 26
<i>Johnson v Zerbst</i> , 304 US 458; 58 SCt 1019; 82 LEd2d 1461 (1938).....	16, 36
<i>New York v Hill</i> , 528 US 110; 120 SCt 659; 145 LEd2d 560 (2000).....	16, 24
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129; 129 SCt 1423; 173 LEd2d 266 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 US 725; 133 SCt 1770; 123 LEd2d 508 (1993).....	16, 36
<i>Yakus v United States</i> , 321 US 414; 64 SCt 660; 88 LEd2d 834 (1944).....	17
State Court Cases	
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids R. Co.</i> , 211 Mich 592; 179 NW2d 350 (1920).....	35, 36
<i>Dearborn Twp Clerk v Jones</i> , 335 Mich 658; 57 NW2d 40 (1953).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Dora v Lesinski</i> , 351 Mich 579; 88 NW2d 592 (1958).....	27
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v City of Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98; 649 NW2d 383 (2002).....	35
<i>G.C. Timmis & Co. v Guardian Alarm Co.</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003).....	13
<i>Gildemeister v Lindsay</i> , 212 Mich 299; 180 NW2d 633 (1920).....	34
<i>Herald Co. Inc v Eastern Michigan University Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006).....	35
<i>Hurd v People</i> , 25 Mich 405 (1872)	37

<i>Mitcham v City of Detroit</i> , 355 Mich 182; 94 NW2d 388 (1959).....	36
<i>People v Allen</i> , 295 Mich App 277; 813 NW2d 806 (2011).....	11
<i>People v Brocato</i> , 17 Mich App 277; 169 NW2d 483 (1969).....	15
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999).....	passim
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000).....	passim
<i>People v Cobbs</i> , 443 Mich 276; 505 NW2d 208 (1993).....	34
<i>People v Crigler</i> , 244 Mich App 420; 625 NW2d 424 (2001).....	12
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713; 835 NW2d 399 (2013).....	29, 31
<i>People v Fawaz</i> , 299 Mich App 55; 829 NW2d 259 (2012).....	12
<i>People v Foster</i> , 501 Mich 985; 907 NW2d 577 (2018).....	36
<i>People v Franklin</i> , 500 Mich 92; 894 NW2d 561 (2017).....	29
<i>People v Gahan</i> , 456 Mich 264; 571 NW2d 503 (1997).....	passim
<i>People v Garrison</i> , 495 Mich 362; 852 NW2d 45 (2014).....	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994).....	14, 26
<i>People v Grant</i> , 455 Mich 221; 565 NW2d 389 (1997).....	passim
<i>People v Hardin</i> , 421 Mich 296; 365 NW2d 101 (1984).....	15

People v Hart,
 211 Mich App 703; 536 NW2d 605 (1995)..... 14, 26, 35

People v Hemphill,
 439 Mich 576; 487 NW2d 152 (1992)..... 23, 35

People v Killebrew,
 416 Mich 189; 330 NW2d 834 (1982)..... 31, 36

People v Koonce,
 466 Mich 515; 648 NW2d 153 (2002)..... 37

People v Kowalski,
 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011)..... 21, 23

People v McKinley,
 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014)..... passim

People v New,
 427 Mich 482; 398 NW2d 358 (1986)..... 24

People v Peters,
 449 Mich 515; 537 NW2d 160 (1995)..... 11

People v Pipes,
 475 Mich 267; 715 NW2d 290 (2006)..... 27

People v Richmond,
 486 Mich 29; 782 NW2d 187 (2010)..... 34, 35, 36

People v Siebert,
 450 Mich 500; 537 NW2d 891 (1995)..... 31, 32

People v Smith,
 502 Mich 624; 918 NW2d 718 (2018)..... 29, 31, 35, 36

People v Wiley,
 472 Mich 153; 693 NW2d 800 (2005)..... 34

Statutory Authorities

MCL 750.157p..... 1

MCL 750.248a 1

MCL 750.535(4)(a)..... 1

MCL 752.796(1) 1

MCL 752.1083(c) 1

MCL 752.1084 1

MCL 769.1a 11

MCL 769.12 1

MCL 769.34(10) 22

MCL 771.14(6) 14

MCL 780.751 11, 13

MCL 780.766 11, 13, 17, 26

MCL 780.766(2) passim

MCL 780.766(8) 12

MCL 780.767 11, 18, 26

MCL 780.767(1) 12, 13, 26

MCL 780.767(2) 13

MCL 780.767(3) 13

MCL 780.767(4) passim

MCL 780.775 11

State Rules and Regulations

MCR 6.302 4, 6, 7

MCR 6.425(E)(1)(b) 14

MCR 6.425(E)(1)(f) 12

MCR 7.212(C)(7) 10, 29

MCR 7.310(A) 27

MCR 7.312(A) 10, 29

MCR 7.312(D)(3) 9

MRPC 1.0 37

MRPC 3.1 37
MRPC 3.3 37
MRPC 3.8 37

Constitutions

Const. 1963, art. 1, §24 11

Other Authorities

LaFave & Israel, 7 Criminal Procedure (4th ed. 2018) 20, 26
